

Case No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

MICHAEL TISIUS, Petitioner,

v.

DAVID VANDERGRIFF,  
Warden, Potosi Correctional Center, Respondent.

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the Missouri Supreme Court

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

**\*\*THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE\*\*  
EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR JUNE 6, 2023**

---

ELIZABETH UNGER CARLYLE\*  
Carlyle Parish LLC  
6320 Brookside Plaza #516  
Kansas City, Missouri 64113  
elizabeth@carlyleparishlaw.com

KEITH O'CONNOR  
Keith O'Connor, LLC  
PO Box 22728  
Kansas City, MO 64113  
Mo Bar No. 63134  
Phone: 816-225-7771  
Keith@keithoc.com

LAURENCE E. KOMP  
Capital Habeas Unit, Chief  
Federal Public Defender,  
Western District of Missouri  
1000 Walnut St., Ste. 600  
Kansas City, MO 64106  
(816) 471-8282  
laurence\_komp@fd.org

\*Counsel of Record, Member of the Bar of the Supreme Court

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

## CAPITAL CASE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
LIST OF PARTIES AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
INDEX TO APPENDIX.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	1
B. PERTINENT FACTS.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	7
I. BRAIN SCIENCE ESTABLISHES THAT THE BRAIN OF A 19-YEAR-OLD IS NOT FULLY MATURE. ....	10
II. ATTITUDES CONCERNING THE MATURITY OF 19-YEAR-OLD OFFENDERS HAVE SHIFTED. ....	16
1. Executions of youthful offenders in decline since <i>Roper</i> .....	16
2. Laws and society view persons under 21 more like teenagers than adults .....	21
III.EVIDENCE ABOUT MR. TISIUS’S OWN BRAIN AT THE TIME OF THE OFFENSE ESTABLISHES THAT HIS EXECUTION WOULD BE “CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT.” .....	24
IV.LEGAL STANDARD FOR MR. TISIUS’S EXEMPTION FROM THE DEATH PENALTY.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	33

## INDEX TO APPENDIX

1. Order denying Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus .....	1a
2. Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus SC99938 .....	2a
3. Ex. 1 - Judgment, <i>State v. Tisis</i> , No. 01CR164629, Boone Co .....	38a
4. Ex. 2 - Report of Stephen Peterson, M.D., January 12, 2023.....	41a
5. Ex. 3 - Report of James Aiken June 25, 2018 .....	64a
6. Ex. 4 - Report of Laurence Steinberg, Ph.D., January 9, 2023.....	88a
7. Ex. 5 - Report of Paula Lundberg-Love, Ph.D., June 26, 2018 .....	110a
8. Ex. 6 - Declaration of Frank Baumgartner .....	172a
9. Ex. 7 - Report of Dale Watson, Ph.D., June 26, 2018 .....	177a
10. Ex. 8 - Report of George Woods, M.D., June 26, 2018.....	227a
11. Ex. 9 - Report of Siddhartha Nadkarni, M.D., January 11, 2023.....	293a
12. Ex. 10 - Records from <i>State v. Vance</i> , No. 41R010000013 Macon Co. ....	302a
13. Ex. 11 - Declaration of Julie Eilers Kuchar .....	316a
14. Ex. 12 - Declaration of Tracie Bullington .....	321a
15. Reply in Support of Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus .....	331a
16. Ex. 13 – Report of Erin Bigler, Ph.D., February 2, 2023.....	351a
17. Ex. 14 – APA Resolution on the Imposition of Death as a Penalty for Persons aged 18-20, Also Known As the Late Adolescent Class (Aug. 2022) .....	362a
18. Ex. 15 - Deposition of Michael Platte, August 27, 2020 .....	367a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	8, 16, 29
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 584 U.S. 584 (1977) .....	29
<i>Commonwealth v. Bredhold</i> , 599 S.W.3d 409 (Ky. 2020) .....	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Bredhold</i> , No. 14-CR-161, 2017 WL 8792559 .....	18
<i>Edmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 .....	29
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972) .....	8
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	7, 29, 30, 31
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	30
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) .....	2
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989) .....	2
<i>People v. House</i> , 142 N.E. 756 (Ill. App. 2019) .....	20
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008) .....	16, 29
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012) .....	7, 30, 31
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016).....	7
<i>People v. House</i> , 142 N.E. 756, 764 (Ill. App. 2019).....	20
<i>People v. House</i> , 185 N.E.3d 1234 (Ill. 2021) .....	20
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	7, 10, 16, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31
<i>State ex rel. Amrine v. Roper</i> , 102 S.W.3d 541 (Mo. 2003) .....	2
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. Jaynes</i> , 63 S.W.3d 210 (Mo. 2001) .....	2
<i>State ex rel. Simmons v. Roper</i> , 112 S.W.3d 397, 400– 01 (Mo. 2003) ...	2-3, 7, 19, 20
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> , 107 S.W.3d 253 (Mo. 2003) .....	2
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988) (plurality opinion) .....	7, 8, 10, 31
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958) .....	29

*Weems v. United States*, 217 U.S. 349 (1910) ..... 29

## Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1637 ..... 22, 23

18 U.S.C. § 922 (2012) ..... 21

21 USC § 387f ..... 22

28 U.S.C. § 1257 ..... 1

Cal. Penal Code § 3051) ..... 23, 25, 26, 27

## Other Authorities

27 C.F.R. § 478.99 (2012) ..... 21

ABA House of Delegates, *Resolution*, Am. Bar Ass’n. 6-7 (2018) (available at [https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/death\\_penalty\\_representation/2018\\_my\\_111.pdf](https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/death_penalty_representation/2018_my_111.pdf)) (last visited Apr. 27, 2023)..... 15

American Association of Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities (AAIDD) Manual (12th ed.)..... 15

*APA Resolution on the Imposition of Death as a Penalty for Persons Aged 18 Through 20, Also Known as the Late Adolescent Class*, Am. Psych. Ass’n. (Aug. 2022), <https://www.apa.org/about/policy/resolution-death-penalty.pdf>..... 7

Blackstone, Commentaries, Amendments V and VI, Document 14, 4:298-307, 317-19, 342-50, 352-55, at \*V ..... 8

BLACKSTONE, 4 COMMENTARIES 372 ..... 9

John H. Blume et al., *Death by Numbers: Why Evolving Standards Compel Extending Roper’s Categorical Ban Against Executing Juveniles from Eighteen to Twenty-One*, 98 Tex. L. Rev. 921, 938-45 (2020) ..... 7, 18, 19, 20, 21

Phil Bulman, Nat’l Inst. Of Justice, NCJ No. 242653, *Young Offenders: What Happens and What Should Happen 2* (2014) ..... 20

B.J. Casey et al, *Healthy Development as a Human Right: Insights from Developmental Neuroscience for Youth Justice*, 16 Annu. Rev. Law Soc. Sci. 9.1, 9.14 (2020) (available at [http://fablab.yale.edu/sites/default/files/publications/Casey et al 2020AnnRevLS16CH09.pdf](http://fablab.yale.edu/sites/default/files/publications/Casey%20et%20al%2020AnnRevLS16CH09.pdf)) (last visited Jan. 11, 2023) ..... 24

Criminal Justice Information Services Division, *2017 Crime in the United States: Expanded Data Table 3*, FBI, <https://ucr.fbi.gov/crime-in-the-u.s/2017/crime-in-the-u.s.-2017/tables/expanded-homicide-data-table-3.xls> (last visited May 19, 2023).... 19



Criminal Justice Information Services Division, <i>2018 Crime in the United States: Expanded Homicide Data Table 3</i> , FBI, <a href="https://ucr.fbi.gov/crime-in-the-u.s/2018/crime-in-the-u.s.-2018/tables/expanded-homicide-data-table-3.xls">https://ucr.fbi.gov/crime-in-the-u.s/2018/crime-in-the-u.s.-2018/tables/expanded-homicide-data-table-3.xls</a> (last visited May 19, 2023).....	19
Criminal Justice Information Services Division, <i>2019 Crime in the United States: Expanded Homicide Data Table 3</i> , FBI, <a href="https://ucr.fbi.gov/crime-in-the-u.s/2019/crime-in-the-u.s.-2019/tables/expanded-homicide-data-table-3.xls">https://ucr.fbi.gov/crime-in-the-u.s/2019/crime-in-the-u.s.-2019/tables/expanded-homicide-data-table-3.xls</a> (last visited May 19, 2023).....	19
Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders (5th ed.; DSM-5; American Psychiatric Association, 2013).....	15
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII .....	1, 29
FOSTER, CROWN LAW, at 423 (3d ed. 1792).....	9
John Gramlich, <i>California is One of 11 States that have the Death Penalty but haven't used it in More than a Decade</i> , Pew Research Center (March 14, 2019) (available at <a href="https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2019/03/14/11-states-that-have-the-death-penalty-havent-used-it-in-more-than-a-decade/">https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2019/03/14/11-states-that-have-the-death-penalty-havent-used-it-in-more-than-a-decade/</a> ) (last visited Jan. 12, 2023) .....	17
HALE, 2 HISTORY OF THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN .....	9
HAWKINS, 3 PLEAS OF THE CROWN .....	9
HAWKINS, 4 PLEAS OF THE CROWN .....	9
Connie Hayek, <i>Environmental Scan of Developmentally Appropriate Criminal Case Justice Responses to Justice-Involved Young Adults</i> , U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, National Institute of Justice, June 2016.....	23
<i>Hi-Fi Murders</i> , Wikipedia, available at <a href="https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Hi-Fi_murders">https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Hi-Fi_murders</a> (last visited Jan. 12, 2023) .....	17
<i>Highlight on Underage Drinking</i> , Nat'l Inst. On Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism) (available at <a href="https://alcoholpolicy.niaaa.nih.gov/underage-drinking">https://alcoholpolicy.niaaa.nih.gov/underage-drinking</a> ) (last visited Jan. 11, 2023).....	21
Peter Charles Hoffer, <i>Principled Discretion: Concealment, Conscience, and Chancellors</i> , 3 Yale J. of Law & Hum. 53, 81 (1991).....	9
Arthur MacNeill Horton and Cecil R. Reynolds, <i>Trajectory of the Development of Executive Functioning: Implications for Death as a Penalty as Applied to the Late Adolescent Class</i> , 7 J. of Pediatric Neuropsychol. 66 (2021) .....	13
Alex Meggitt, <i>Trends in Laws Governing the Behavior of Late Adolescents up to Age 21</i> , 7 J. of Pediatric Neuropsychol. 74 (2021) .....	22
Mo. Dept. of Corr., Therapy & Treatment, : <a href="https://doc.mo.gov/programs/education/therapy-treatment">https://doc.mo.gov/programs/education/therapy-treatment</a> (last visited April 6, 2023) .....	5

Mo. Const. Art. XIV § 2 .....	21
Puppies for Parole program. <a href="https://doc.mo.gov/programs/puppies-parole">https://doc.mo.gov/programs/puppies-parole</a> (last visited May 18, 2023). .....	5
Kelsey B. Shust, <i>Extending Sentencing Mitigation for Deserving Young Adults</i> , 104 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 667, 690–91 (2014) .....	21
U.S. News & World Report, <i>Where is Marijuana Legal? A Guide to Marijuana Legalization</i> , April 24, 2003, available at: <a href="https://www.usnews.com/news/best-states/articles/where-is-marijuana-legal-a-guide-to-marijuana-legalization">https://www.usnews.com/news/best-states/articles/where-is-marijuana-legal-a-guide-to-marijuana-legalization</a> (last visited April 26, 2023).....	21
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII .....	1, 28, 29
U.S. Const. Amend, XIV .....	29
U.S. Sup. Ct. Rule 13.1 .....	1
U.S. Sup. Ct. Rule 29.6 .....	iii
Gordon S. Wood, <i>Creation of the American Republic, 1776-1787</i> , at 303 (1969).....	9
